

# NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

## 1. General

The Construction Industry Council (the "Council") was established as a statutory body on 1 February 2007 in Hong Kong under the Construction Industry Council Ordinance. The Council acts as an industry co-ordinating body. Its principal functions are to forge consensus on long-term strategic issues, convey the industry's needs and aspirations to Government, as well as provide a communication channel for Government to solicit advice on all construction-related matters. In order to propagate improvements across the entire industry, the Council is empowered to formulate codes of conduct, administer registration and rating schemes, steer forward research and manpower development, facilitate adoption of construction standards, promote good practices and compile performance indicators.

The address of the registered office of the Council is located at 38/F., COS Centre, 56 Tsun Yip Street, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

The Group consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollar, which is the same as the functional currency of the Council and its subsidiaries.

## 2. Application of new and amendments to Hong Kong financial reporting standards ("HKFRSs")

### New and amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") for the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the first time in the current year:

Amendments to HKFRS 3	Definition of Business
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8	Definition of Material
Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
Amendments to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting	Definition of Asset and Liabilities

The application of the above new and amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has had no material impact on the Group's consolidated performance and positions for the current and prior years and / or on the disclosures in these consolidated financial statements.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the new and amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendment to HKFRS 16	Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 <sup>2</sup>
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018-2020 <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Framework <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use <sup>3</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 37	Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilment a Contract <sup>3</sup>
HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts and the related Amendments <sup>4</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and related amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (2020) <sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022

<sup>4</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023

The Council members anticipate that the application of these new and amendments to HKFRSs will have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable future.

### 3. Significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and / or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of HKFRS 2 “Share-based Payment”, net realisable value in HKAS 2 “Inventories” or value in use in HKAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The significant accounting policies are set out below:

### Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Council and entities controlled by the Council and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved where the Council:

- has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Council reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

### Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group recognises revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when "control" of the services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Group performs;
- the Group's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced;  
or

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

- the Group's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct service.

A contract liability represents the Group's obligation to deliver services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

*Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation*

### Output method

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on output method, which is to recognise revenue on the basis of direct measurements of the value of the services delivered to the customer to date relative to the remaining services promised under the contract, that best depict the Group's performance in transferring control of services.

### Levy income

Levy income is accounted for on an accrual basis and is recognised when the assessment of the value of construction operations by the Group are complete.

### Government grants

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Group recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.

Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivables.

### Property, plant and equipment and construction in progress

Property, plant and equipment held for use in the provision of services or for administrative purposes are stated in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Construction in progress represented the expenditure made for construction of property, plant and equipment for provision of services or administrative purpose. Construction in progress are carried at cost less any recognised impairment loss. Such items are classified to the appropriate categories of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment other than construction in progress less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Leasehold land and building	25 – 50 years
Motor vehicles	5 years
Computer equipment	3 – 5 years
Renovation and building facilities	3 – 5 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Facilities, tools, machinery and workshop equipment	5 years
Other equipment	10 years

Both the useful life of an asset and its residual value, if any, are reviewed annually.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of the lease term and the useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of underlying assets or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflect that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying assets.

### Impairment of tangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of the tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss or an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased.

If the recoverable amount (i.e. the greater of the fair value less costs of disposal and value in use) of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount under another HKFRS, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease under that HKFRS.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount under another HKFRS, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase under that HKFRS.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### Employee benefits

Salaries, gratuities, paid annual leave, contributions to defined contribution retirement plans are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees.

### Leasing

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost (which comprises the initial measurement of lease liabilities, initial direct costs, reinstatement costs, any payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received), and subsequently at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made.

The Group has applied judgement to determine the lease term for some lease contracts in which it is a lessee that include renewal options. The assessment of whether the Group is reasonably certain to exercise such options impacts the lease term, which significantly affects the amount of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognised.

Payments associated with short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and low value leases are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the profit or loss.

### Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value except for receivables arising from contracts with customers which are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating interest income and interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts and payments through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

## Financial assets

### Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, except that at the date of initial application / initial recognition of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in OCI if that equity investment is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3 "Business Combinations" applies.

### *Amortised cost and interest income*

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for financial assets measured subsequently at amortised cost and debt instruments subsequently measured at FVTOCI. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (see below). For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset starting from the following reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset from the beginning of the reporting period following the determination that the asset is no longer credit impaired.

### *Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI*

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in OCI and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve; and are not subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative gains or losses will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, and will be transferred to accumulated fund.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Dividends from these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the investment and interest income line item in profit or loss.

### *Impairment of financial assets*

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit loss ("ECL") on financial assets which are subject to impairment under HKFRS 9 (including deposits and other receivables, bank balances and debt instruments at amortised cost). The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL ("12m ECL") represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment are done based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for levy receivables using the HKFRS 9 simplified approach and has calculated ECL based on lifetime ECL. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

For other financial assets subject to ECL, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

#### (i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.



Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk if i) it has a low risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers a debt instrument to have low credit risk when it has an internal or external credit rating of 'investment grade' as per globally understood definitions.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

For internal credit risk management, the Group considers an event of default occurs when information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full.

Irrespective of the above, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### (iv) Write-off policy

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has been dissolved by deregistration, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any subsequent recoveries are recognised in profit or loss.

### (v) Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on the amortised cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of deposits and other receivables, where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

## Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definition of a financial liability.

Financial liabilities (including accounts and other payables and Construction Innovation and Technology Fund ("CITF")) are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

## Derecognition of financial instruments

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gains or losses previously accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to accumulated fund.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

## Investment properties

Investment property is property held either to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or for both, but not held for use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. Investment property is stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment loss. Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of investment property net of expected residual value over the estimated useful life using the straight-line method. The useful life, residual value and depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

## Related parties

- (a) A person, or a close member of that person's family, is related to the Group if that person:
- (i) has control or joint control of the Group;
  - (ii) has significant influence over the Group; or
  - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group.
- (b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions applies:
- (i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group;
  - (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);
  - (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
  - (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
  - (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Group or an entity related to the Group;
  - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
  - (vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); or
  - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Group.

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### 4. Levy income

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Private sector	<b>573,454,825</b>	604,100,319
Public sector	<b>410,485,864</b>	384,220,749
Others (Note)	<b>150,205,605</b>	114,042,200
Penalty on overdue levy	<b>494,534</b>	792,061
	<b>1,134,640,828</b>	1,103,155,329

Note: Others include levy income on construction operations relating to the port and airport development, Mass Transit Railway, Express Rail Link, South Island Line, Kwun Tong Line Extension, West Island Line and Tuen Ma Line.

In accordance with the provisions of section 32 of the Construction Industry Council Ordinance, a levy is imposed at the rate of 0.5% on the value of all construction operations undertaken or carried out in Hong Kong, for which the tender has been submitted on or after 30 July 2018, and with a total value exceeding HK\$3,000,000\*(see below).

In addition, in accordance with the provisions of section 23 of the Construction Workers Registration Ordinance, a levy is imposed at the rate of 0.03% on the value of all construction operations undertaken or carried out in Hong Kong, for which the tender has been submitted or a construction contract has been entered or the construction operations have begun on or after 30 July 2018 and with a total value exceeding HK\$3,000,000# (see below).

\* Any construction operations which have commenced or been tendered before 30 July 2018, the levy threshold is HK\$1,000,000. The levy rate for these operations was 0.5%, effective on 20 August 2012 while it was 0.4% before 20 August 2012 and 0.25% before 10 January 2000.

# Any construction operations which have commenced or been tendered between 24 February 2005 and 29 July 2018, the levy threshold is HK\$1,000,000.

### 5. Workers registration fee income

Workers registration fees are collected from construction workers who are applying for registration which normally has a validity period of 60 months in accordance with the Construction Workers Registration (Fees) Regulation (Cap 583 (B)). Workers registration fee income is recognised over time and the advances received relating to future periods are treated as contract liabilities (Note 20). Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis based on the output method.

## 6. Course fees and related income and trade testing income

Course fees and related income is recognised over time. Trade testing income is recognised at a point in time. All these incomes represent contracts with customers and were derived from Hong Kong.

### (i) Course fees and related income

The Group provides construction training courses to trainees. Such courses are recognised as a performance obligation satisfied over time as the trainee simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Group performs. Revenue is recognised over the period of training based on the output method.

All courses are for periods of one year or less. As permitted under HKFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

### (ii) Trade testing income

The Group provides trade testing services to construction industry practitioners. Such services are recognised at a point of time upon the completion of the testing.

All trade testing services are for periods of one year or less. As permitted under HKFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

## 7. Investment and interest income

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Interest on bank deposits	<b>36,872,319</b>	51,504,149
Interest on debt instruments at amortised cost	<b>1,244,539</b>	1,388,357
Other interest income	<b>37,088</b>	39
Dividend from equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	<b>318,873</b>	1,986,908
	<b>38,472,819</b>	54,879,453

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### 8. Other income

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Reimbursement of trainees' allowance (Note 1)	<b>31,164,998</b>	28,012,091
Registration fee income from sub-contractors (Note 2)	<b>2,883,176</b>	2,407,137
Income from conferences and workshops	<b>1,792,609</b>	8,438,837
Income from short-term rental of devices	<b>1,402,617</b>	1,569,920
Other miscellaneous income	<b>5,906,422</b>	5,370,372
	<b>43,149,822</b>	45,798,357

Note 1:

Reimbursement of trainees' allowance represents the receivable from the Government in respect of the allowances paid by the Group to the trainees for several approved training schemes which are regarded as government grants.

Note 2:

Registration fees are collected from sub-contractors who are applying for registration which normally has a validity period of 24 months before 1 July 2017, and either 36 or 60 months on and after 1 July 2017. Registration fee income is recognised over time and the advances received relating to future periods are treated as contract liabilities (Note 20). Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis based on the output method.

### 9. Staff costs

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Salaries, wages and other benefits	<b>433,366,682</b>	440,972,973
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan	<b>21,778,959</b>	22,479,288
	<b>455,145,641</b>	463,452,261

### 10. General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses included:

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Auditors' remuneration	<b>521,300</b>	526,330
Depreciation charges:		
– owned assets	<b>152,421,216</b>	145,872,250
– right-of-use assets	<b>12,615,399</b>	11,509,380
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>2,871,581</b>	3,464,315

## 11. Property, plant and equipment and construction in progress

	Leasehold land and building (note)	Motor vehicles	Computer equipment	Renovation and building facilities	Furniture and fixtures	Facilities, tools, machinery and workshop equipment	Other equipment	Total property, plant and equipment	Construction in progress	Total
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
<b>Cost</b>										
As at 1 January 2019	612,097,912	1,341,244	96,270,545	496,698,927	6,228,386	90,973,509	22,619,196	1,326,229,719	4,833,815	1,331,063,534
Additions	972,530	–	–	–	80,385	–	8,707,206	9,760,121	150,916,428	160,676,549
Disposals	–	–	(3,843,114)	(13,688,877)	(156,322)	(2,837,458)	(1,107,863)	(21,633,634)	–	(21,633,634)
Transfer	–	–	22,862,852	74,624,602	–	30,787,112	7,131,776	135,406,342	(135,406,342)	–
At 31 December 2019	613,070,442	1,341,244	115,290,283	557,634,652	6,152,449	118,923,163	37,350,315	1,449,762,548	20,343,901	1,470,106,449
Additions	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	417,338,594	417,338,594
Disposals	(2,795,440)	(264,800)	(145,600)	(13,238,496)	(232,824)	(1,442,731)	(827,822)	(18,947,713)	–	(18,947,713)
Transfer	–	–	24,119,380	27,058,382	2,584,396	3,437,451	5,715,179	62,914,788	(62,914,788)	–
At 31 December 2020	610,275,002	1,076,444	139,264,063	571,454,538	8,504,021	120,917,883	42,237,672	1,493,729,623	374,767,707	1,868,497,330
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>										
At 1 January 2019	76,569,372	824,603	40,258,976	190,904,504	2,989,682	54,925,155	6,916,546	373,388,838	–	373,388,838
Charge for the year	27,374,936	138,309	18,566,975	93,097,801	624,940	14,506,109	3,072,560	157,381,630	–	157,381,630
Written off on disposals	–	–	(3,843,114)	(9,056,842)	(91,514)	(2,784,156)	(454,905)	(16,230,531)	–	(16,230,531)
At 31 December 2019	103,944,308	962,912	54,982,837	274,945,463	3,523,108	66,647,108	9,534,201	514,539,937	–	514,539,937
Charge for the year	27,465,115	138,309	20,442,674	96,114,361	628,069	15,581,382	4,666,705	165,036,615	–	165,036,615
Written off on disposals	(2,795,440)	(264,800)	–	(9,220,680)	(174,020)	(1,346,518)	(518,853)	(14,320,311)	–	(14,320,311)
At 31 December 2020	128,613,983	836,421	75,425,511	361,839,144	3,977,157	80,881,972	13,682,053	665,256,241	–	665,256,241
<b>Carrying amounts</b>										
At 31 December 2020	481,661,019	240,023	63,838,552	209,615,394	4,526,864	40,035,911	28,555,619	828,473,382	374,767,707	1,203,241,089
At 31 December 2019	509,126,134	378,332	60,307,446	282,689,189	2,629,341	52,276,055	27,816,114	935,222,611	20,343,901	955,566,512

Note: Included in leasehold land and building are office premises carried at historical cost of HK\$1, which is leased out to earn rental income. The market value estimated by the Council as at 31 December 2020 is HK\$27,500,000, the determination of which was supported by market evidence. The gross rental income earned for the year was HK\$912,000 (2019: HK\$532,000).

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### 12. Debt instruments at amortised cost

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Debt instruments listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong, with fixed interest rate of 3.20% to 4.25% (2019: 1.96% to 2.52%) per annum and maturity date in 2025 (2019: 2020)	<b>59,122,814</b>	70,054,642

### 13. Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Equity securities listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong, at fair value	<b>11,238,314</b>	37,467,957

Note:

The above listed equity investments represent ordinary shares of entities listed in Hong Kong. These investments are not held for trading, instead, they are held for long-term strategic purposes. The Council members have elected to designate these investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI as they believe that recognising short-term fluctuations in these investments' fair value in profit or loss would not be consistent with the Group's strategy of holding these investments for long-term purposes and realising their performance potential in the long run.



**14. Levy receivables**

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Levy receivables	<b>74,371,506</b>	95,059,568
Less: Impairment loss	<b>(6,513,868)</b>	(6,486,175)
	<b>67,857,638</b>	88,573,393

All levy receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.

The average credit period on levy receivables granted to the contractors is 28 days after the date of the notice of assessment.

No penalty is imposed on the contractor for the specified period of 28 days. Thereafter, penalty is imposed at 5% of the unpaid amount. If the amount of the levy or surcharge, including any penalty imposed remains unpaid within three months after the expiry of the specified period, a further penalty of 5% of the unpaid amount will be imposed on the outstanding balance. The Group would provide fully for all long outstanding receivables, having considered, inter alia, the likelihood of recoverability based on historical experience.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

As at 31 December 2020, included in the Group's levy receivables balance are debtors with a carrying amount of HK\$2,931,199 (2019: HK\$3,518,056) which were past due at the end of the reporting period for which the Group had not provided for any impairment loss as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the amounts are still considered recoverable.

### Impairment of levy receivables

Impairment losses on levy receivables are recorded using an allowance account unless the Group is satisfied that recovery of the amount is remote, in which case the impairment loss is written off against levy receivables directly.

The movement in the allowance for impairment loss is as follows:

	HK\$
At 1 January 2019	7,119,838
Uncollectible amount written off	(150,995)
Net reversal of impairment losses	(482,668)
<hr/>	
At 31 December 2019	6,486,175
Impairment losses recognised	27,693
<hr/>	
At 31 December 2020	6,513,868

At 31 December 2020, levy receivables of HK\$6,405,161 (2019: HK\$6,403,201) were individually determined to be impaired and full impairment loss were recognised in the allowance account. The individually impaired receivables related to contractors that were either under liquidation or in financial difficulties and the Group assessed that the full amount of the receivables to be irrecoverable.

In determining the recoverability of levy receivables, the Group collectively considered any change in the credit quality of the levy receivables from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the contractor base being large and unrelated.

## 15. Deposits, prepayments and other receivables

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Deposits and prepayments	<b>11,958,829</b>	12,916,530
Other receivables		
– Interest receivables – The Group	<b>8,588,952</b>	16,735,025
– Interest receivables – CITF (Note 18)	<b>40,136</b>	490,847
– Receivable from the Government	<b>29,257,963</b>	16,682,709
– Others	<b>4,424,983</b>	5,936,667
	<b>42,312,034</b>	39,845,248
	<b>54,270,863</b>	52,761,778

## 16. Cash and bank balances

Cash and deposits at banks comprise cash and demand deposits held by the Group.

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Deposits with banks		
– with original maturity over three months		
– The Group	<b>1,933,480,727</b>	2,047,262,726
– CITF (Note 18)	<b>895,000,000</b>	995,000,000
	<b>2,828,480,727</b>	3,042,262,726
Bank balances and cash		
– The Group	<b>110,493,045</b>	41,642,559
– CITF (Note 18)	<b>25,153,255</b>	8,422,593
	<b>2,964,127,027</b>	3,092,327,878

Deposits and bank balances totalling HK\$920,153,255 (2019: HK\$1,003,422,593) being Construction Innovation and Technology Fund (Note 18) are kept at earmarked bank accounts.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### 17. Accounts and other payables and accruals

All of the accounts and other payables and accruals are expected to be settled within one year or are repayable on demand.

### 18. Construction innovation and technology fund

The Finance Committee of the Legislative Council approved the establishment of the CITF on 16 July 2018, with an allocation of HK\$1,000,000,000 for use over a tentative period of 5 years. CITF is to encourage wider adoption of innovative construction methods and technology in the construction industry with a view to promoting productivity, uplifting built quality, improving site safety and enhancing environmental performance by the Government of HKSAR. The CIC was commissioned by the Development Bureau to be the implementation partner. CIC opened a designated bank account and keep separate books for the CITF. As at 31 December 2020, the fund balance accumulated to HK\$920,193,391 (2019: HK\$1,003,913,440) for which HK\$920,153,255 (2019: HK\$1,003,422,593) and HK\$40,136 (2019: HK\$490,847) are included in cash and bank balances (Note 16) and interest receivables respectively. The unutilised amount has to be returned to the Development Bureau.

### 19. Lease liabilities

The group leases a number of properties in Hong Kong with fixed periodic payments over the lease terms.

The group also leases certain items of equipment with fixed payments over the lease terms.

#### Right-of-Use Assets

The analysis of the net book value of right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset is as follows:

<b>Right-of-use assets</b>	<b>Leasehold land and building HK\$</b>	<b>Other equipment HK\$</b>
At 1 January 2019	28,837,184	–
Additions	972,530	8,707,206
Depreciation	(10,783,780)	(725,600)
At 31 December 2019	19,025,934	7,981,606
Depreciation	(10,873,958)	(1,741,441)
At 31 December 2020	8,151,976	6,240,165

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Future lease payments are due as follows:

	Minimum lease payments HK\$	Interest HK\$	Present value HK\$
<b>2020</b>			
Not later than one year	<b>10,350,040</b>	<b>195,659</b>	<b>10,154,381</b>
Later than one year and not later than five years	<b>4,707,004</b>	<b>126,614</b>	<b>4,580,390</b>
	<b>15,057,044</b>	<b>322,273</b>	<b>14,734,771</b>
<b>2019</b>			
Not later than one year	14,331,854	488,254	13,843,600
Later than one year and not later than five years	15,057,044	322,273	14,734,771
	29,388,898	810,527	28,578,371

### Movement of lease liabilities

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
At 1 January	<b>28,578,371</b>	30,720,787
New leases	–	9,679,736
Interest expenses	<b>488,254</b>	654,238
Repayments	<b>(14,331,854)</b>	(12,476,390)
At 31 December	<b>14,734,771</b>	28,578,371

The present value of future lease payments are analysed as:

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Current liabilities	<b>10,154,381</b>	13,843,600
Non-current liabilities	<b>4,580,390</b>	14,734,771
	<b>14,734,771</b>	28,578,371

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### Leases – Other disclosures:

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Short term lease expense	<b>182,000</b>	128,370
Low value lease expense	<b>2,530,563</b>	2,170,077
Interest expenses	<b>488,254</b>	654,238

### 20. Contract liabilities

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Course fees and related income	<b>3,466,678</b>	3,300,001
Workers registration fees	<b>10,949,386</b>	18,556,879
Registration fees from subcontractors	<b>7,558,302</b>	8,057,649
	<b>21,974,366</b>	29,914,529
Current	<b>11,782,751</b>	13,349,447
Non-current	<b>10,191,615</b>	16,565,082
	<b>21,974,366</b>	29,914,529

Contract liabilities, that are not expected to be settled within the Group's normal operating cycle, are classified as non-current based on the Group's earliest obligation to transfer services to the customers.

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised in the current year relates to brought-forward contract liabilities.

	Course fees and related income HK\$	Workers registration fees HK\$	Registration fees from sub-contractors HK\$
<b>2020</b>			
Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the year	<b>3,300,001</b>	<b>7,607,464</b>	<b>2,441,982</b>
<b>2019</b>			
Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the year	3,985,241	7,095,901	1,512,807

Typical payment terms which impact on the amount of contract liabilities recognised are as follows:

(a) Course fees and related income

When the Group receives course fees before the construction training course commences, it gives rise to contract liabilities at cash receipt, until the amount is recognised as course fees and related income. The Group typically receives the full amount of the construction training course fees before the course commences.

(b) Workers registration fees

The workers registration fees normally have a validity period of 60 months in accordance with the Construction Workers Registration (Fees) Regulation (Cap 583 (B)). When the Group receives the registration fees from the construction workers, it gives rise to contract liabilities at cash receipt, until the amount is recognised as registration fee income over the period.

(c) Registration fees from sub-contractors

The registration fees from sub-contractors normally have a validity period of 60 months under the Registered Specialist Trade Contractors Scheme. When the Group receives the registration fees from the sub-contractors, it gives rise to contract liabilities at cash receipt, until the amount is recognised as registration fee income over the period.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### 21. Taxation

Pursuant to section 28 of the Construction Industry Council Ordinance, the Council is exempted from taxation under the Inland Revenue Ordinance.

Zero Carbon Building, wholly owned subsidiary of the Council, is exempted from Hong Kong Profits Tax under section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance.

Hong Kong Institute of Construction, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Council, is exempted from Hong Kong Profits Tax under section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance.

### 22. Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern through the optimisation of the debt and equity balances. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of capital fund. The Council members of the Group review the capital structure periodically. As part of this review, the Group will balance its overall capital structure through obtaining finances from available sources.



## 23. Financial instruments

### (a) Categories of financial instruments

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
<b>Financial assets</b>		
Financial assets at amortised costs (including cash and bank balances)	<b>3,071,207,809</b>	3,207,873,484
Equity instrument at FVTOCI	<b>11,238,314</b>	37,467,957
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Financial liabilities at amortised cost	<b>996,087,903</b>	1,075,474,494

### (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group's financial instruments include equity and debt instruments, deposits, other receivables, bank balances and cash, accounts and other payables. The risks associated with these financial instruments include credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

#### Credit risk

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amounts of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.

In order to minimise credit risk, the Group has policies in place for the determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual receivable at the end of each reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Council members consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

For deposits and other receivables, the Group performs impairment assessment under 12m ECL model upon application of HKFRS 9. The credit risk on deposits and other receivables are limited because the counterparties are entities with good repayment history and credit ratings and / or exposure at default is low. In this regard, the Council members consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

The Group only invests in debt securities with low credit risk. The Group's debt instruments at amortised cost are bonds issued by corporations that are graded in the top credit rating among rating agencies. Therefore, these investments are considered to be low credit risk investments and the loss allowance is assessed on 12m ECL basis.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group's bank balances are deposited with banks with high credit ratings and therefore the credit risk of these bank balances is low and the loss allowance is assessed on 12m ECL basis.

The Council members considered that no additional provision for the above items has to be made as it is immaterial.

Other than concentration of credit risk on liquid funds which are deposited with several banks with high credit rating and the investments in two debt instruments at amortised cost, the Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a number of counterparties.

### Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Council, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity requirements. The Group managed liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The following table details the remaining contractual maturities at the end of the reporting period of the non-derivative financial liabilities, which are based on the contractual undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments computed using contractual rates or, if floating, based on rates current at the reporting date) and the earliest date the Group can be required to pay.

	Carrying amount HK\$	Total contractual undiscounted cash flows HK\$	Within 1 year or on demand HK\$	More than 1 year but less than 2 years HK\$
<b>2020</b>				
Accounts and other payables and accruals	<b>241,279,542</b>	<b>241,279,542</b>	<b>241,279,542</b>	–
Construction Innovation and Technology Fund	<b>920,193,391</b>	<b>920,193,391</b>	<b>920,193,391</b>	–
Lease liabilities	<b>14,734,771</b>	<b>15,057,044</b>	<b>10,350,040</b>	<b>4,707,004</b>
	<b>1,176,207,704</b>	<b>1,176,529,977</b>	<b>1,171,822,973</b>	<b>4,707,004</b>
<b>2019</b>				
Accounts and other payables and accruals	254,289,839	254,289,839	254,289,839	–
Construction Innovation and Technology Fund	1,003,913,440	1,003,913,440	1,003,913,440	–
Lease liabilities	28,578,371	29,388,898	14,331,854	15,057,044
	1,286,781,650	1,287,592,177	1,272,535,133	15,057,044

### Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to debt instruments at amortised cost. The Group currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. However, the Council members will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing financial assets. Interest bearing financial assets are mainly cash and deposits at banks which are all short term in nature. Therefore, any future variations in interest rates will not have a significant impact on the results of the Group.

### Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes arising from equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income. All of these investments are listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong.

Listed investments held in equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income portfolio have been chosen based on their longer term growth potential and are monitored regularly for performance against expectations.

### Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risk on listed equity interests at the reporting date.

If the prices of the equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income had been 20% higher / lower, the Group's investment revaluation reserve would increase / decrease by HK\$2,247,663 (2019: HK\$7,493,591).

## (c) Fair value measurements of financial instruments

### (i) Financial instruments measured at fair value

The fair values of listed equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income which are traded on active markets are determined with reference to quoted market bid prices. The Group holds listed equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income amounting to HK\$11,238,314 (2019: HK\$37,467,957), which are grouped into Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

During the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, or transfers into or out of Level 3. The Group's policy is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy as at the end of the reporting period in which they occur.

### (ii) Fair values of financial instruments carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments carried at amortised cost are not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December 2020 and 2019.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

### 24. Capital commitments

Capital commitments outstanding at 31 December 2020 and 2019 not provided for in the consolidated financial statements were as follows:

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Contracted for	<b>223,613,693</b>	658,907,059

Capital commitments relate to the acquisition of plant and equipment, renovation works and acquisition or development of computer equipment.

### 25. Related party disclosures

#### (a) Related party transactions

As the members of the Council were being drawn from private or public construction industry sector organisations, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with organisation in which a member may have an interest. All transactions involving organisations in which members of the Group may have an interest, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year, were conducted on normal commercial terms and in accordance with the Group's procurement procedures.

During the year, the Group entered into the following non-trade transactions with related parties:

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
<b>Nature of transactions</b>		
Funding support to Hong Kong Green Building Council Limited	<b>4,772,945</b>	5,865,575

#### (b) Related party balances

Balances with related parties at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	2020 HK\$	2019 HK\$
Net amount due to Hong Kong Green Building Council Limited	<b>196,083</b>	185,722

Hong Kong Green Building Council Limited is a related company, in which several members of the Council are also directors of Hong Kong Green Building Council Limited.

## 26. Subsidiaries

Details of the Council's subsidiaries at 31 December 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries	Place of incorporation	Effective interest held by the Council		Principal activities
		2020 Directly %	2019 Directly %	
Zero Carbon Building (Note)	Hong Kong	100	100	Operating and managing CIC Zero Carbon Park
Hong Kong Institute of Construction	Hong Kong	100	100	Provision of training courses for the construction industry

Note: As at 31 December 2020, the capital fund of this subsidiary amounting to HK\$94,456,035 (2019: HK\$94,456,035) representing the accumulated contributions from the Council.